No. 09-1390

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

RENEE S. HARTZ, M.D.,

------ **♦** ------

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR R. FARRUGIA; ROBERT A. KUTCHER; NICOLE TYGIER; CHOPIN, WAGAR, RICHARD, AND KUTCHER, LLP,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

.

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROGER PHIPPS #20326 PHIPPS & PHIPPS 541 Exposition Boulevard New Orleans, Louisiana 70118 (504) 899-0763 courtney-phipps@msn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Renee S. Hartz, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age					
QUESTION PRESENTED						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES						
ARGUMENT						
I. The District Court Ignored Factual Dis- putes Concerning Scope Of Represen- tation, Duties Owed, And Whether Mr. Kutcher And Ms. Tygier Caused A Loss	1					
II. Title VII Claims Time-barred	9					
III. Surrebuttals Admitted	11					
IV. Tulane's Medical School's P & H Com- mittee Determined Dr. Hartz Was "Quali- fied For Tenure"	12					
CONCLUSION	15					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES	:

Buras v. Marx, 892 So.2d 83 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 896 So.2d 70 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2005)
Dahlin v. Jenner & Block, 2001 WL 855419 (N.D. Ill. 2001)
Darbonne v. Guillory, 649 So.2d 681 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 1994)2
Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250, 101 S.Ct. 498, 66 L.Ed.2d 431 (1980)10, 11
Dixon v. Perlman, 528 So.2d 637 (La. App. 2nd Cir. 1988)
Federal Sav. v. McGinnis, Juban, Bevan et al., 808 F.Supp. 1263 (E.D. La. 1992)2, 3, 4
Grand Isle Campsites v. Cheek, 62 So.2d 350 (La. 1972)
Harvey v. Mackay, 440 N.E.2d 1022 (Ill. 1982)
Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc., 550 U.S, 127 S.Ct. 2162, 167 L.Ed.2d 982 (2007)11
Joe v. 239 Joint Venture, 145 S.W.3d 150 (Tx. 2004)
Oyefodun v. Spears, 669 So.2d 1261 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1996)2, 5
Ramp v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co., 269 So.2d 239 (La. 1972)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued	
	Page
Shelly v. Hansen, 53 Cal. Rptr. 20 (Ca. 2nd Dis. 1966)	3
Steketee v. Lintz, et al., 694 P.2d 1153 (Ca. 1985)	2
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	11
La. Civil Code article 3463	2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:5605(A)(2007)	2

RULES:

Fed.	R.	Civ.	P.	12(b)(6)	5
